West Yorkshire Combined Authority <u>Record of Decision made in respect of the Mayor's Police and Crime Commissioner</u> functions

Title/Subject:

Appointment of Alison Lowe as the Deputy Mayor of Policing and Crime

Serial No: MPCC014

Summary:

At the start of her term of office, the Mayor nominated Alison Lowe as her preferred candidate for the role of Deputy Mayor of Policing and Crime. Alison Lowe received unanimous approval from the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel at the confirmation hearing on 18th June 2021 and the Mayor now wishes to officially appoint her to the role.

Requested Decision:

The Mayor appoints Alison Lowe as the Deputy Mayor of Policing and Crime on a 0.5 full time basis for an initial period from 30th June 2021 until 1st August 2021 and then on a full time basis from 2nd August 2021.

The salary for the role is £72,000 per annum (pro rata £36,000 per annum for the initial period 30 June 2021 to 1 August 2021). The terms and conditions are in accordance with the papers submitted to the Police and Crime Panel, access of which can be obtained by clicking on the link below:

Appendix B - DMPC Statement of Terms.pdf (westyorkshire-pcp.gov.uk)

Subject to the overriding requirements of paragraph 2.2 of the Mayor's Scheme of Delegation, the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime is authorised to exercise or perform any or all of the Police and Crime Commissioner functions of the Mayor, with the exception of those listed below:

- Issuing the Police and Crime Plan.
- Appointing, suspending, and requiring the Chief Constable to retire or resign,
- Calculating the PCC component council tax requirement.

This appointment is directly connected to the term of office for Tracy Brabin's election and appointment as Mayor and will end no later than the third day after the day of the poll at an election for the return of a Mayor.

Implications	Details / Comments	Officer Sign Off
Financial		Director of Corporate and Commercial Services

Legal		Salle O		
		Head of Legal and Governance Services		
Decision: Approval to appoint Alison Lowe as the Deputy Mayor of Policing and Crime in accordance with the terms and details set out in this decision paper				
Signature:	Mun E			
Title: Mayor of West Yorkshire				
Date: 71h	Je 2021			

.